31st March, 2011 is based on the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited
consolidated statement of cash flows of the ITC Group for the year ended 31st March, 2011, respectively, which
have been extracted from the published annual report of the ITC Group for the year ended 31st March, 2011.
Narrative descriptions of the unaudited pro forma adjustments that are directly attributable to the Disposal are
factually supportable and are summarised in the accompanying notes.

As the unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared for illustrative purposes only, and because
of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial results, cash flows and financial position
of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been taken place as at 1st April, 2010 or 31st March, 2011 or any
future dates.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

18

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group

 The ITC Group   Pro forma Pro forma
 as at Pro forma Pro forma adjustments Remaining
 31st March, 2011 adjustment adjustment total Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note (a) Note (b)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 251,524  (230,000) – (230,000) 21,524
Investment properties 102,423  (83,000) – (83,000) 19,423
Intangible assets 1,737 – – – 1,737
Interests in associates 2,022,646 – – – 2,022,646
Note receivable – – 100,000 100,000 100,000
Available-far-sale investments 1,552 – – – 1,552

 2,379,882 (313,000) 100,000 (213,000) 2,166,882

Current assets
Inventories 30 – – – 30
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 4,701 (117) – (117) 4,584
Amounts due from associates 2,211 – – – 2,211
Loans receivable 26,969 – – – 26,969
Debt portion of convertible notes 56,088 – – – 56,088
Short-term bank deposits, bank
 balances and cash 8,970 (5) 133,218 133,213 142,183

 98,969 (122) 133,218 133,096 232,065

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued expenses 12,083 (551) – (551) 11,532
Amounts due to associates 526 – – – 526
Loan from a director 46,113 – – – 46,113
Bank and other borrowings – due within one year 5,250 (5,250) – (5,250) –
Bank overdrafts 42,790 (29,853) – (29,853) 12,937
Convertible notes payable 161,589 – – – 161,589

 268,351 (35,654) – (35,654) 232,697

Net current liabilities (169,382) 35,532 133,218 168,750 (632)

Total assets less current liabilities 2,210,500 (277,468) 233,218 (44,250) 2,166,250

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings – due after one year 42,250 (42,250) – (42,250) –
Deferred tax liabilities 38,457 (37,458) – (37,458) 999

 80,707 (79,708) – (79,708) 999

Net assets 2,129,793 (197,760) 233,218 35,458 2,165,251

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,770   – 7,770
Share premium and reserves 2,122,023   35,458 2,157,481

Total equity 2,129,793   35,458 2,165,251

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

19

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining Group

 The ITC Group   Pro forma Pro forma
 for the year ended Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma adjustments Remaining
 31st March, 2011 adjustment adjustment adjustment total Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note (c) Note (d) Note (e)

Turnover – gross proceeds 54,455 (3,154) – 6,000 2,846 57,301

Revenue 36,102 (3,154) – 6,000 2,846 38,948

Management and other related service income 4,736 (231) – – (231) 4,505
Net gains on financial instruments 7,482 – – – – 7,482
Interest income 26,902 – – 6,000 6,000 32,902
Property rental income 4,125 (2,923) – – (2,923) 1,202
Other income 1,362 – – – – 1,362
Net gain on changes in fair values
 of investment properties 13,088 (12,500) – – (12,500) 588
Administrative expenses (61,299) 5,322 – – 5,322 (55,977)
Finance costs (22,558) 574 – – 574 (21,984)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – – 73,021 – 73,021 73,021
Net loss on deemed disposal of partial
 interests in associates (49,853) – – – – (49,853)
Share of results of associates
 – share of results 86,497 – – – – 86,497
 – gain on acquisitions of additional
   interests in associates 228,836 – – – – 228,836

Profit before taxation and impairment loss on an
 associate upon and after classification as held
 for distribution to shareholders and gain on
 derecognition of the associate 239,318 (9,758) 73,021  6,000 69,263 308,581

Impairment loss on an associate upon and after
 classification as held for distribution to
 shareholders and gain on derecognition
 of the associate (829,897) – – – – (829,897)

Loss before taxation (590,579) (9,758) 73,021 6,000 69,263 (521,316)
Taxation (2,136) 2,062 – – 2,062 (74)

Loss for the year (592,715) (7,696) 73,021 6,000 71,325 (521,390)

Other comprehensive income:
 Exchange differences arising on translation
  of foreign operations 1,303 – – – – 1,303
 Share of other comprehensive income
  of associates 94,968 – – – – 94,968
 Gain on revaluation of land and buildings 39,212 (38,759) – – (38,759) 453
 Deferred tax arising on revaluation of
  land and buildings (6,451) 6,395 – – 6,395 (56)
 Reclassification adjustments:
  – reserves released on distribution of
   assets to shareholders (104,307) – – – – (104,307)
  – reserves released on deemed disposal of
   partial interests in associates (1,052) – – – – (1,052)

Other comprehensive income (expenses)
 for the year 23,673 (32,364) – – (32,364) (8,691)

Total comprehensive expenses for the year (569,042) (40,060) 73,021 6,000 38,961 (530,081)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

20

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

 The ITC Group   Pro forma Pro forma
 for the year ended Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma adjustments Remaining
 31st March, 2011 adjustment adjustment adjustment total Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note (c) Note (d) Note (e)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (590,579) (9,758) 73,021 6,000 69,263 (521,316)
Adjustments for:
 Amortisation of intangible assets 88 – – – – 88
 Depreciation of property, plant
  and equipment 12,371 (5,256) – – (5,256) 7,115
 Imputed portion of interest on
  convertible notes (18,706) – – – – (18,706)
 Interest expenses 22,558 (574) – – (574) 21,984
 Impairment loss on an associate upon
  and after classification as held for
  distribution to shareholders and gain
  on derecognition of the associate 829,897 – – – – 829,897
 Loss (gain) on:
  – changes in fair values of investment
   properties (13,088) 12,500 – – 12,500 (588)
  – convertible notes (6,859) – – – – (6,859)
  – conversion options embedded in
   convertible notes 76 – – – – 76
  – investments held for trading 1,800 – – – – 1,800
  – repurchase of convertible notes (2,331) – – – – (2,331)
 Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – – (73,021) – (73,021) (73,021)
 Net loss on deemed disposal of partial
  interests in associates 49,853 – – – – 49,853
 Reversal of allowance recognised for:
  – amounts due from associates and
  – related companies (757) – – – – (757)
 Share of results of associates (315,333) – – – – (315,333)

Operating cash flows before movements
 in working capital (31,010) (3,088) – 6,000 2,912 (28,098)
Decrease in inventories 3 – – – – 3
Increase in debtors, deposits and prepayments (1,688) (7) – – (7) (1,695)
Decrease in amounts due from associates 71,433 – – – – 71,433
Increase in loans receivable (5,000) – – – – (5,000)
Decrease in investments held for trading 6,110 – – – – 6,110
Decrease in creditors and accrued expenses (928) 1 – – 1 (927)
Decrease in amounts due to associates (415) – – – – (415)

Cash generated from operations 38,505 (3,094) – 6,000 2,906 41,411
Dividends received from associates 14,010 – – – – 14,010

NET CASH FROM OPERATING
 ACTIVITIES 52,515 (3,094) – 6,000 2,906 55,421

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

21

 The ITC Group   Pro forma Pro forma
 for the year ended Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma adjustments Remaining
 31st March, 2011 adjustment adjustment adjustment total Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note (c) Note (d) Note (e)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of additional interests
 in associates (249,424) – – – – (249,424)
Acquisition of convertible notes (31,633) – – – – (31,633)
Additions to property, plant and equipment (4,888) – – – – (4,888)
Additions to intangible assets (285) – – – – (285)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries,
 net of cash and cash equivalents disposed of – – 157,822 – 157,822 157,822
Proceeds from disposal of convertible notes 99,582 – – – – 99,582
Proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale
 investments 6,497 – – – – 6,497

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING
 ACTIVITIES (180,151) – 157,822 – 157,822 (22,329)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advance from a director 65,000 – – – – 65,000
Redemption of convertible notes payables (24,000) – – – – (24,000)
Repayment of loan from a director (18,887) – – – – (18,887)
Dividends paid (15,307) – – – – (15,307)
Interest paid (11,281) 574 – – 574 (10,707)
Repayments of bank borrowings (5,250) 5,250 – – 5,250 –
Payment of transaction costs attributable
 to an associate classifications as held
 for distribution to shareholders (2,866) – – – – (2,866)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING
 ACTIVITIES (12,591) 5,824 – – 5,824 (6,767)

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (140,227) 2,730 157,822 6,000 166,552 26,325

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 BROUGHT FORWARD 106,233 – – – – 106,233

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE
 RATE CHANGES 174 – – – – 174

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 CARRIED FORWARD (33,820) 2,730 157,822 6,000 166,552 132,732

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES OF
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Short-term bank deposits, bank balances
 and cash 8,970 2,730 127,969 6,000 136,699 145,669
Bank overdrafts (42,790) – 29,853 – 29,853 (12,937)

 (33,820) 2,730 157,822 6,000 166,552 132,732

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

22

Notes:

(a) The adjustment represents (i) the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Top Precise Group based on their
carrying amounts in the books and records of the Top Precise Group excluding the amount due to a fellow subsidiary of
approximately HK$36,463,000 as at 31st March, 2011, which are extracted from the unaudited financial information of
the Top Precise Group as at 31st March, 2011; (ii) the reclassification of certain portion of the Premises, from “Investment
properties” to “Property, plant and equipment” based on the classification of the ITC Group; and (iii) the related adjustment